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'x' f.' 'x' b1d this s1(bsection shall not apply to laTd as defined 
in section 97.02 (4), nor to white pu"ff past1'y shortenings not 
ch1trned or enntlsified in milk 01' cream (md hnving a rnelting 
point ;f 118 degl'ees Fahren,heit 01' morc as determined by the 
cnpillary t1cbe method 1mless thel'c is sold or given a,way with 
s1ich shoTtening cmy comp01tnCZ which when mixed with s1wh 
shol'tening makes oleomarga,rine, buttC1'ine 01' similar substances 
as defined by this section. 

Approved April 16, 1943. 

No. 126, A.] [Published April 21, 1943. 

CHAPTER 62. 

AN ACT to amend 10.44 (4) of the statutes, relating to recall 
elections. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, l'epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

10.44 (4) of the statutes is amended to read: 
'10.44 (4) Thereupon the council shall order and fix a date 

for holding an election not less than 40 nor more than 50 days 
frem the date of the county judge's final certificates attached 
to the petition. In the event the c01mty j1lelge eertifies that peti­
tion,s are s1cfficient to Teq1cire elections to recall mOTe than one 
official, the elate fixed by the couneil fOT holcling anyone of such 
elections shall be not less than 40 11,Or' more than 65 clays from the 
elate of saicl judge's final certificate. 

Deposited without signature of Governor April 20, 1943. 

No. 44, S.] [Published April 21, 1943. 

CHAPTER 63. 

AN ACT to amend 149.01 (1),149.03, 149.04 and 149.08 of the 
statutes, relating to qualifications of nurses during war emer-
gency. 

The people of the state of -Wisconsin, l'ep1'esented in senate nncl 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 149.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
149.01 (1) '1'he state board of health shall appoint a com-

mittee on nursing education to consist of the state health officer, 
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the director of nursing education, 2 from the state nurses' asso­
ciation, 2 from the state league of nursing education, one from 
the state hospital association, one from the Wisconsin Conference 
of the Catholic hospital association, one from the state medical 
society, and one from the public health nursing bureau of the 
state board of health. Each of such organizations shall submit 
a list of 5 names from which the representatives shall be selected 
to serve for a term of 2 years (md ~lntil thei1" sUCCeSS01"S have been 
appointed. 

SECTION 2. 149.03 of the statutes is amended to read: 
149.03 The state board of health shall appoint, upon nomina­

tion of the committee on nursing education, a board of examiners 
for nurses to consist of the director of nursing education, who 
shall act as secretary, and 4 registered nurses of not less than 
3 years' experience in nursing. The original terms shall be 2 
for 2 years, and 2 for 3 years from September 1, 1921. There­
after the term of each shall be 3 years and until their successors 
have been appoin,ted. Members shall be reimbursed actual and 
necessary expenses and receive $8 for each day engaged. 

SECTION 3. 149.04 of the statutes is amended to read: 
149.04 A nurse who is a citizen or who has legally declared 

her intention to become a citizen over the age of 21 and of good 
moral character, who has graduated from a high school or its 
equivalent as determined by the committee on nursing education, 
who holds a diploma of graduation from an accredited school 
of nursing giving a course of not less than 3 years, or who will 
complete a full course in an accredited school for nurses within 
4 months following the date of application, may apply to the 
state board of health for registration as a registered nurse, and 
upon payment of $10 shall be entitled to examination. For the 
duration of the war and for 6 months foUowing the cessation 
of hostilities, an applicant mary be admitted to the examination 
if she will be 21ryears of age within 6 months following the date 
of the examination and if she has satisfactorily completed or 
will complete within the time speciji,ed in this chapte1' a course 
in nursing which meets the minimurn curriculum requirements 
as p1-escribed by the committee on 1nlrsing education, and other­
wise q~w.lifies as stateq, in this chapter. 

SECTION 4. 149.08 of the statutes is amended to read: 
149.08 Graduate nurses not registered in Wisconsin and who 
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graduated from accredited schools in other states and who are 
actually practicing, must have a permit from the state board 
of health, for which $2 shall be' charged, to practice until she 
can qualify for registration. For the duration of the war and 
6 months following the cessation of hostilities, any gmduate 
m~rse who is a 1'esident of the state of Wisconsin at the time of 
the effective date of this amendment (1943), who shall produce 
evidence of honorable discha.rge or release under hanarable con-­
ditions frO'm active nursing with the United States nursing 
services d~&ring W arld War I, between the dates of ApTil 6, 1917 
and November 11; 1918, shall be eligible for a permit to engage 
in nursing as a graduate nU1"Se. For the d~~ration of the waT and 
for 6 months following the cessation of hostilities a temporary 
peTrnit may be issued to' any m~Tse whO' has graduated from an 
accredited school of nt~rsing, who holds a license 0'1' certificate 
as registered nurse in any state m~tside of Wisconsin and who 
is a citizen of the United States or has filed fi1"st citizenship 
pape1·s, who desires to engage in n1irs~:ng in Wisconsin for the 
period of the emergency. Temporary permits shall 'be renewed 
annually in Janua1'Y. The fee f01" a ternpomry emeTgency permit 
shall be $2. 

Approved April 20, 1943. 

No. 48, S.] [Published April 21, 1943. 

CHAPTER 64. 

AN ACT to amend 71.02 (2) (d) of the statutes, relating to 
deductions of losses for involuntary conversions of property. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, rep·resented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

71.02 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read: 
71.02 (2) (d) All profits derived from the transaction of 

business or from the sale or other disposition of real estate or 
other capital assets; provided, that for the purpose of ascer­
taining the gain or loss resulting from the sale or other dispo­
sition of property, real or personal, acquired prior to January 
1, 1911, the fair market value of such property as of January 
1, 1911, shall be the basis for determinilig the amount of SUel, 
gain or loss; and, provided, further, that the basis for com-




